Amendments to the
STATE OPERATIONS BUDGET BILL
(Senate 7500 and Assembly 9500)

SECTION 1 OF THE BUDGET BILL

Page 1, Between lines
31 and 32, Insert

“e) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, because the funds for certain
appropriations specified in this chapter are to be wused by the state
education department and department of health for the administration,
oversight or alternative delivery of those programs within those agencies'
budgets set forth in the aid to localities budget bill submitted by the
governor on January 16, 2018 pursuant to article VII of the New York
constitution, no funds under those specified appropriations in this
chapter shall be available for certification or payment until (i) the
legislature has finally acted upon the appropriations for the aforementioned
agencies contained in the aforementioned aid to localities budget bill, and
(ii) the director of the budget has determined that those aid to localities
appropriations as finally acted on by the legislature are sufficient for the
ensuing fiscal year.”

Page 1, Line 32, Strike out “e)”
and insert wf)”

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 10, Line 23, Strike out “2,0000"”
and insert “2,000"”
Page 10, Line 33, Strike out “2017”
and insert %2018"

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Page 129, Line 7, Strike out “3,000,000"
and insert “4,000,000"
Page 129, Line 9, Strike out “16,559,000"
and insert “17,559,000”
Page 130, Line 23, Strike out “7,599,000”
and insert “8,599,000”
Page 130, Between lines
60 and 61, Insert

“Special Revenue Funds - Other
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund
Help America Vote Act Matching Funds Account - 22174

For expenses including ©prior vyear
liabilities related to satisfying the
matching fund requirements of section
253 (b) (5) of the help America vote
act of 2002; provided however,
expenditures shall be made from this
appropriation only pursuant to a
contract, or modified contract,
approved by a vote of the state board
of elections pursuant to subdivision



Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

196,

213,

216,

450,

450,

450,

450,

450,

2

4 of section 3-100 of the election
law, or, absent a contract, pursuant
to a wvote of the state board of
elections for expenditure pursuant to
subdivision 4 of section 3-100 of the
election law.

Contractual services (51000) ...........

Program account subtotal ...........

OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Line 46, Strike out
and insert

Between lines
31 and 32, Insert

“The money hereby appropriated shall be
office net of disallowances, refunds,
credits.”

Between lines
8 and 9, Insert

“The money hereby appropriated shall be
office net of disallowances, refunds,
credits.”

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Line 9, Strike out
and insert

Line 15, Strike out
and insert

Line 16, Strike out
and insert

Line 18, Strike out
and insert

Between lines
19 and 20, Insert

“Special Revenue Funds - Other
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund

Law Equitable Sharing Agreement - Just

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary,

1,000,000

1,000,000
“32,147,00"
“32,147,000"

available to the
reimbursements, and

available to the
reimbursements, and

“$5,700,000"
“$6,700,000"

“436,000"
“146,000"

*1,000,000"
“334,000"

“1,436,000"
“480,000"

ice Account

the

amounts herein appropriated may be inter-
changed or transferred without limit to
any other appropriation in any other
program or fund within the department of
law, with the approval of the director of

the budget.



Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

550,

551,

552,

552,

553,

554,

For payment according to the following sche-
dule, net of refunds, reimbursements, and
credits, which shall in no case total more
than $6,700,000 in the aggregate across
all appropriations from the 1litigation
settlement and civil recovery account and
the department of law seized asset
account, from this and any other program.

Contractual services (51000) ...............
Equipment (56000) .. ...ttt

Program account subtotal ...............

Special Revenue Funds - Other
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund
Law Equitable Sharing Agreement - Treasury Account

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the
amounts herein appropriated may be inter-
changed or transferred without limit to
any other appropriation in any other
program or fund within the department of
law, with the approval of the director of
the budget.

For payment according to the following sche-
dule, net of refunds, reimbursements, and
credits, which shall in no case total more
than $6,700,000 in the aggregate across
all appropriations from the 1litigation
settlement and civil recovery account and
the department of law seized asset
account, from this and any other program.

Contractual services (51000) ...............
Equipment (56000) . ...ttt tnnnnennnnn

Program account subtotal ...............

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Line 24, Strike out
and insert

Line 21, Strike out
and insert

Line 1, Strike out
and insert

Line 41, Strike out
and insert

Line 28, Strike out
and insert

Line 49, Strike out
and insert

“2017-18"
"2018-19"

“2017-18"
*2018-19"

"2017-18"
"2018-19"

“2017-18"
“2018-19"

"2017-18"
*2018-19"

“2017-18"
“2018-19”



Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

Page

555,

557,

558,

558,

604,

657,

657

4

Line 33, Strike out “2017-18"
and insert "2018-19"
Line 38, Strike out “2017-18"
and insert "2018-19"
Line 7, Strike out “2017-18"
and insert “2018-19”"
Line 31, Strike out “2017-18"
and insert %2018-19”"
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Line 40, Strike out “2017"”
and insert “2018"
LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES
Line 5, Strike out “The appropriation made by”
and insert “By”
Lines 6-7 Strike out

“, 1is hereby amended and reappropriated to read”



