Amendments to the STATE OPERATIONS BUDGET BILL (Senate 7500 and Assembly 9500)

SECTION 1 OF THE BUDGET BILL

Page 1,	Between lines	
	31 and 32,	Insert

"e) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, because the funds for certain appropriations specified in this chapter are to be used by the state education department and department of health for the administration, oversight or alternative delivery of those programs within those agencies' budgets set forth in the aid to localities budget bill submitted by the governor on January 16, 2018 pursuant to article VII of the New York constitution, no funds under those specified appropriations in this chapter shall be available for certification or payment until (i) the legislature has finally acted upon the appropriations for the aforementioned agencies contained in the aforementioned aid to localities budget bill, and (ii) the director of the budget has determined that those aid to localities appropriations as finally acted on by the legislature are sufficient for the ensuing fiscal year."

Page 1,	Line 32,	Strike out	"e)″
		and insert	"f)″

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 10,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"2,0000" "2,000"
Page 10,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"2017" "2018"

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Page 129,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"3,000,000" "4,000,000"
Page 129,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	`16,559,000″ `17,559,000″
Page 130,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"7,599,000" "8,599,000"

Page 130, Between lines 60 and 61, Insert

> "Special Revenue Funds - Other Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund Help America Vote Act Matching Funds Account - 22174

For expenses including prior year liabilities related to satisfying the matching fund requirements of section 253(b) (5) of the help America vote act of 2002; provided however, expenditures shall be made from this appropriation only pursuant to a contract, or modified contract, approved by a vote of the state board of elections pursuant to subdivision

4 of section 3-100 of the election	
law, or, absent a contract, pursuant	
to a vote of the state board of	
elections for expenditure pursuant to	
subdivision 4 of section 3-100 of the	
election law.	
	1 000 000
Contractual services (51000)	1,000,000
Program account subtotal	
	"

OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Page 196,	Line 46,	Strike out	"32,147,00 <i>"</i>
		and insert	<i>"32,147,000"</i>

Page 213, Between lines 31 and 32, Insert

"The money hereby appropriated shall be available to the office net of disallowances, refunds, reimbursements, and credits."

Page 216, Between lines 8 and 9, Insert

"The money hereby appropriated shall be available to the office net of disallowances, refunds, reimbursements, and credits."

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Page 450,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	``\$5,700,000″ ``\$6,700,000″
Page 450,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"436,000" "146,000"
Page 450,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"1,000,000" "334,000"
Page 450,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"1,436,000" "480,000"

Page 450, Between lines 19 and 20, Insert

> "Special Revenue Funds - Other Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund Law Equitable Sharing Agreement - Justice Account

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the amounts herein appropriated may be interchanged or transferred without limit to any other appropriation in any other program or fund within the department of law, with the approval of the director of the budget.

	-		
dule, net credits, wh than \$6,700 all approp settlement the depar	ccording to the fo of refunds, reimbu ich shall in no ca ,000 in the aggr riations from th and civil recovery tment of law om this and any ot	rsements, and se total more egate across e litigation account and seized asset	
	ervices (51000) 000)		145,000 333,000
Program a	ccount subtotal		
Miscellaneous Law Equitable Notwithstandi: amounts her changed or any other program or law, with t the budget. For payment a dule, net credits, wh than \$6,700 all approp settlement the depar account, fre	ue Funds - Other Special Revenue F Sharing Agreement ng any law to the ein appropriated m transferred wit appropriation in fund within the he approval of the ccording to the fo of refunds, reimbu ich shall in no ca ,000 in the aggr riations from th and civil recovery tment of law om this and any ot	- Treasury Account contrary, the ay be inter- hout limit to any other department of director of llowing sche- rsements, and se total more egate across e litigation account and seized asset her program.	
	ervices (51000) 000)		
Program a	ccount subtotal		478,000
DE	PARTMENT OF STATE		
Line 24,	Strike out and insert		"2017-18" "2018-19"

Page 551,	Line 21,	Strike out	"2017-18 <i>"</i>
		and insert	"2018-19"
Page 552,	Line 1,	Strike out	"2017-18 <i>"</i>
,	- ,	and insert	"2018-19"
Page 552,	Line 41,	Strike out	"2017-18 <i>"</i>
		and insert	"2018-19 <i>"</i>
Page 553,	Line 28,	Strike out	"2017-18 <i>"</i>
		and insert	"2018-19"
Dago EE4	Lino 10	Strike out	"2017-18"
Page 554,	Line 49,		
		and insert	"2018-19 <i>"</i>

Page 550,

Page 555,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"2017-18" "2018-19"
Page 557,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"2017-18" "2018-19"
Page 558,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"2017-18" "2018-19"
Page 558,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"2017-18" "2018-19"

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Page 604,	Line 40,	Strike out	"2017 <i>"</i>
		and insert	"2018 <i>"</i>

LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES

Page 657,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"The appropriation made by" "By"
Page 657	Lines 6-7	Strike out	
	", is hereby amen	ded and reappro	priated to read"

4